

07-312 AUG 30 2007

No. 07-____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FREDERICK F. RUDZIK
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
STATE OF FLORIDA
P. O. BOX 6668
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314
(850) 410-2600

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SCOTT D. MAKAR*
SOLICITOR GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (FAX)

Counsel for the Petitioner

August 31, 2007

* COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF TAX EXEMPTIONS UNDER SECTION 1146(C) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1146(C), WHICH CONGRESS HAS NOT CHANGED SINCE 1938.....	18
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE OF THE INCREASINGLY PREVALENT GRANT OF UNJUSTIFIED TAX EXEMPTIONS AND OTHER RELATED ABUSES.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc., 490 U.S. 844 (1989)</i>	10
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware, Inc., 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985)</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, Inc., 34 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)</i>	13
<i>In re Lopez Dev., Inc., 154 B.R. 607 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993)</i>	14
<i>In re NVR Homes, 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New York, N.H. & H.R. Co., 95 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1938)</i>	4
<i>In re Permar Provisions, Inc., 79 B.R. 530 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1987)</i>	14
<i>In re Smoss Enter. Corp., 54 B.R. 950 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1985)</i>	14
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	8
<i>Sorenson v. Sec. of the Treasury, 475 U.S. 851 (1986)</i>	12
<i>In re T.H. Orlando Ltd., 391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	15, 16, 20, 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)	4, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1146(c).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 207(f)	3
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	12
11 U.S.C. § 667	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Karen Cordry, <i>The Incredible Expanding Section 1146(c)</i> , 21 AM. BANK. INST. J. 10 (Dec-Jan. 2003)	17
Honorable Nancy C. Dreher, <i>Eleventh Circuit parts with the Third and Fourth Circuits and holds that the § 1146(c) exemption from state stamp taxes applies to preconfirmation sales</i> , BANKRUPTCY SERVICE CURRENT AWARENESS ALERT (June 2007)).....	17, 20
Paul D. Leake & Mark G. Douglas, <i>Charting The Evolution Of The Chapter 11 Transfer Tax Exemption: Different Subsection, Same Lack of Clarity</i> , JNL OF BANKR. L. 2007.06-4 (June 2007).....	17

Paul D. Leake & Mark G. Douglas, *Testing the Limits of the Chapter 11 Transfer Tax Exemption: In Search of the Meaning of "Under a Plan Confirmed"*, 1 N.Y.U.J.L & BUS. 839 (Summer 2005)17, 21

Walter C. Little, *Bankruptcy: In Re Webster Classic Auctions: Is the Door Finally Open for a Practical Application of § 1146(c)?*, 79 FLA. BAR J. 28 (December 2005).....17
